# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

' Sect. 16. All fines and penalties received by said clerk shall CHAP. 178 be accounted for and paid over in the same manner as is required by law of trial justices, and all fees allowed to said judge by law in criminal cases and received by said clerk, including the trial fee in civil cases, shall be accounted for and paid over by him to the treasurer of said city of Lewiston quarterly, and all other fees accounted for, received by him shall be paid to the persons entitled by law to the same as if received by a trial justice.'

Fines and penalclerk to be accounted for.

Fees received by clerk to be

Tenth. By adding to section one the words 'and the same for each subsequent year unless the city council shall fix a different sum.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 29, 1872.

#### Chapter 178.

An act to incorporate the Augusta Hotel Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Benjamin H. Cushman, Elias Milliken, Darius Alden, Corporators. Daniel T. Pike, and Ai Staples, their associates and successors. are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Augusta Hotel Company, for the purpose of erecting, owning Corporate name. and maintaining a hotel in the city of Augusta; said corporators to have the right to select such fellow corporators as they may choose at their first meeting for organization.

the amount of one hundred thousand dollars in value, and shall

May select fellow corporators.

Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to Mayhold real and personal estate.

have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties Powers, duties and liabilities.

and liabilities of similar corporations as defined by the laws of this state.

SECT. 3: This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 29, 1872.

#### Chapter 179.

An act to incorporate the Deer Isle and Castine Telegraph Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sylvanus G. Haskell, Mark II. Lufkin, Seth Webb, Corporators. Charles A. Spofford, Daniel M. Means, Samuel Herrick, W. G.